
Driver Name Rd 1 Rd 2 Rd 3 Rd 4 Total

Kayden Rieck 72 87 159

Driver Name Rd 1 Rd 2 Rd 3 Rd 4 Total Jamie Rieck 75 83 158

Ross Rundle 98 100 100 298 Steven Patray 69 84 153

Max Parnell 97 98 99 294 Allison Beveridge 71 71 142

Darren Brent 97 97 194 Paul Connell 60 82 142

Mark Trees 100 100 Morgan Rieck 51 74 125

Bruce Chamberlain 100 100 CeeJay Hillier 54 69 123

Brian Pettit 99 99 Charlotte Beveridge 49 68 117

Dean Tighe 99 99 Nikkala Hillier 46 64 110

Ainsley Fitzgerald 98 98 John Kelly 99 99

Mark Sperling 96 96 Chris Ching 97 97

Tony Ellis 96 96 Roger Pfeiffer 95 95

David Cross 95 95 Luke Montgomery 93 93

Barry Gourley 92 92

Phillip Lee 92 92

Driver Name Rd 1 Rd 2 Rd 3 Rd 4 Total Ross Wheeler 92 92

Neil Esplin 95 100 100 100 395 Luke Beveridge 91 91

Paul Buccini 94 96 97 99 386 Greg Slade 90 90

Jayden Manteuful 79 86 85 91 341 Vic Gersekowski 89 89

Neville Nawratzki 82 70 86 92 330 Gary O,Halloran 89 89

Sophia Buccini 81 79 82 85 327 Zac Heuchmer 88 88

Craig Manteuful 62 85 79 86 312 Stephen Roos 86 86

Neil Cope 61 77 83 90 311 Mick Wheeler 85 85

Edward Lukehurst 56 76 81 87 300 Dallas Wolff 84 84

Justin Bartlett 95 99 98 292 Waine Gersekowski 83 83

Shane Hill 97 96 96 289 Jack Trapnell 82 82

Leonard Griffiths 88 90 94 272 Jett Johnson 80 80

Dylan Gourley 50 65 76 80 271 Bruce Decker 78 78

Keith Edwards 48 66 77 79 270 Jake Bingham 78 78

Alan Greenbury 47 67 74 81 269 Gary Douglas 78 78

Sean Hill 72 91 95 258 Frank Ball 77 77

Mark Manteuful 87 78 87 252 John Seed 77 77

Ken Martin 58 88 93 239 Grant Fry 76 76

Edward Griffiths 65 80 88 233 Pete Trapnell 75 75

Eddie Thompson 70 73 83 226 Timothy Evans 74 74

Chantal Holborn 66 75 84 225 Scott Ward 73 73

Graeme Hardaker 98 98 196 Ross Wheeler 68 68

David Wedd 99 93 192 Jordyn Rieck 67 67

Bill Heuchmer 96 94 190 Kylie Roos 64 64

Mark Stevens 100 90 190 James Ball 63 63

Jesse Manners 89 98 187 Korey Ward 59 59

Jim Mee 91 95 186 Emma Crase 57 57

Mick Wilkins 97 81 178 Scott Gourley 55 55

Michael Middleton 89 84 173 Flavio Paggiaro 53 53

Paul Bond 80 93 173 Chris Lake 52 52

Short Circuit Motor Sport Association

SPRINTS  OUTRIGHT POINTS Final 2021

RACING CARS & OPEN SPORTS CARS

CLOSED SPORTS CARS & SEDANS



Racing Cars (0 - 1500cc) Juniors (Under 2000cc)

Driver Name Rd 1 Rd 2 Rd 3 Rd 4 Total Driver Name Rd 1 Rd 2 Rd 3 Rd 4 Total

David Cross 25 25 Dylan Gourley 14 16 25 25 80

Racing Cars Over 2000cc Morgan Rieck 15 20 35

Driver Name Rd 1 Rd 2 Rd 3 Rd 4 Total CeeJay Hillier 16 18 34

Max Parnell 25 20 25 70 Charlotte Beveridge 13 17 30

Dean Tighe 25 25 Nikkala Hillier 12 15 27

Mark Trees 25 25 Jack Trapnell 25 25

Improved Production Cars (0 -1600cc) Jett Johnson 25 25

Driver Name Rd 1 Rd 2 Rd 3 Rd 4 Total Jordyn Rieck 20 20

Steven Patray 18 25 43 Korey Ward 18 18

Allison Beveridge 25 16 41 Emma Crase 17 17

Eddie Thompson 20 17 37 Juniors (Over 2000cc)

Mick Wilkins 25 25 Driver Name Rd 1 Rd 2 Rd 3 Rd 4 Total

Paul Bond 20 20 Jake Bingham 25 25

Pete Trapnell 18 18 Sports Sedans Over 2000cc

Scott Gourley 17 17 Driver Name Rd 1 Rd 2 Rd 3 Rd 4 Total

Improved Production Cars (1600 -2000cc) Shane Hill 25 25 25 75

Driver Name Rd 1 Rd 2 Rd 3 Rd 4 Total Ken Martin 12 16 20 48

Neil Cope 12 15 25 25 77 Mark Stevens 25 18 43

Sophia Buccini 18 16 20 20 74 David Wedd 20 20 40

Bill Heuchmer 25 25 50 Roger Pfeffer 20 20

Jamie Rieck 17 17 34 Gary O'Halloran 18 18

Kayden Rieck 14 18 32 Mick Wilkins 18 18

Zac Heuchmer 20 20 Paul Bond 18 18

Luke Montgomery 20 20 Ross Wheeler (Jnr) 17 17

Scott Ward 16 16 Vic Gersekowski 17 17

James Ball 13 13 Mick Wheeler 16 16

Improved Production Cars (2000 -3000cc) Dallas Wolff 15 15

Driver Name Rd 1 Rd 2 Rd 3 Rd 4 Total Bruce Decker 15 15

Paul Buccini 25 25 Waine Gersekowski 14 14

John Seed 25 25 Ross Wheeler (Snr) 13 13

Luke Beveridge 20 20 Sports Cars (0 -1500cc)

Improved Production Cars (3000 - 4500cc) Driver Name Rd 1 Rd 2 Rd 3 Rd 4 Total

Driver Name Rd 1 Rd 2 Rd 3 Rd 4 Total Ross Rundle 20 25 25 70

Jayden Manteuful 25 25 20 20 90 Bruce Chamberlain 25 25

Craig Manteuful 17 20 16 16 69 Sports Cars (1501-2000cc)

Edward Lukehurst 15 18 18 17 68 Driver Name Rd 1 Rd 2 Rd 3 Rd 4 Total

Sean Hill 17 25 25 67 Brian Pettit 25 25

Edward Griffiths 18 17 16 51 Darren Brent 25 25

Paul Connell 16 15 31 Tony Ellis 20 20

Frank Ball 20 20 Flavio Paggiaro 18 18

Neville Nawratzki 16 16 Chris Lake 17 17

Improved Production Cars (Over 4500cc) Sports Cars (2001 -3000cc)

Driver Name Rd 1 Rd 2 Rd 3 Rd 4 Total Driver Name Rd 1 Rd 2 Rd 3 Rd 4 Total

Paul Buccini 25 20 25 70 Phillip Lee 25 25

Justin Bartlett 20 25 20 65 Stephen Roos 25 25

Neville Nawratzki 20 16 18 54 Kylie Roos 20 20

Chantal Holborn 17 15 17 49 Sports Cars Over 3000cc

Michael Middleton 25 17 42 Driver Name Rd 1 Rd 2 Rd 3 Rd 4 Total

Jim Mee 18 18 36 Neil Esplin 25 25 25 25 100

Grant Fry 18 18 Pre 1974 Classic Touring Cars (0 -1300cc)

Barry Gourley 17 17 Driver Name Rd 1 Rd 2 Rd 3 Rd 4 Total

Short Circuit Vehicles Alan Greenbury 25 25 25 25 100

Driver Name Rd 1 Rd 2 Rd 3 Rd 4 Total Pre 1974 Classic Touring Cars (1300 -1600cc)

Leonard Griffiths 25 25 25 75 Driver Name Rd 1 Rd 2 Rd 3 Rd 4 Total

Mark Manteuful 20 25 20 65 Keith Edwards 25 25 25 25 100

Timothy Evans 18 18 Pre 1974 Classic Touring Cars (Over 2000cc)

All Wheel Drive Vehicles Under 4000cc Driver Name Rd 1 Rd 2 Rd 3 Rd 4 Total

Driver Name Rd 1 Rd 2 Rd 3 Rd 4 Total Gary Douglas 25 25

Graeme Hardaker 25 20 45

Jesse Manners 18 25 43

Chris Ching 25 25

John Kelly 25 25

Greg Slade 20 20

Short Circuit Motor Sport Association
SPRINTS CLASS POINTS Final 2021



Short Circuit Motor Sport Association
6th - 7h November 2021

Round 4 - 2021 QLD-NSW SPRINT CHALLENGE

CARNELL RACEWAY - STANTHORPE

SPRINT CLASS POINTS

CLASS J
RANK Car No Driver Name Best Run Run 1 Time Run 2 Time Run 3 Time Run 4 Time Run 5 Time Run 6 Time Run 7 Time Run 8 Time Class Points

J 1 J36 Dylan Gourley 02:49.320 DNS DNS/DNF 02:53.673 02:52.867 02:52.791 02:49.320 02:51.528 02:52.269 25

CLASS K
RANK Car No Driver Name Overall Best Run Run 1 Time Run 2 Time Run 3 Time Run 4 Time Run 5 Time Run 6 Time Run 7 Time Run 8 Time Class Points

K 1 K30 Shane Hill 02:28.827 02:31.803 02:28.827 02:29.582 02:30.997 02:30.640 02:30.077 02:30.232 02:30.387 25

K 2 K20 Ken Martin 02:36.044 02:36.559 02:41.448 02:38.725 02:36.853 02:37.834 02:36.044 02:38.286 02:36.582 20

K 3 K26 Garry O'Halloran 02:38.809 02:40.971 02:40.121 02:38.809 02:42.146 02:42.550 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 18

CLASS L
RANK Car No Driver Name Best Run Run 1 Time Run 2 Time Run 3 Time Run 4 Time Run 5 Time Run 6 Time Run 7 Time Run 8 Time Class Points

L 1 L34 Ross Rundle 02:20.285 02:20.285 02:21.203 02:24.591 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 25

CLASS M
RANK Car No Driver Name Best Run Run 1 Time Run 2 Time Run 3 Time Run 4 Time Run 5 Time Run 6 Time Run 7 Time Run 8 Time Class Points

M 1 M33 Ainsley Fitzgerald 02:27.003 02:27.003 02:32.894 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 02:32.676 02:31.757 DNS/DNF 25

M 2 M24 Darren Brent 02:28.015 02:30.046 02:30.313 02:29.637 02:28.918 02:28.015 02:30.402 02:31.757 02:29.305 20

M 3 M21 Mark Sperling 02:31.559 02:37.610 02:34.498 02:33.612 02:33.234 02:31.568 02:32.624 02:31.559 DNS/DNF 18

CLASS N  

RANK Car No Driver Name Best Run Run 1 Time Run 2 Time Run 3 Time Run 4 Time Run 5 Time Run 6 Time Run 7 Time Run 8 Time Class Points

N 1 N32 Neil Esplin 02:25.372 02:25.372 02:26.614 02:26.594 02:27.275 02:26.021 02:26.280 02:27.153 02:27.998 25

CLASS O Pre 1974 Classic Touring Cars (0 - 1300cc)  

RANK Car No Driver Name Best Run Run 1 Time Run 2 Time Run 3 Time Run 4 Time Run 5 Time Run 6 Time Run 7 Time Run 8 Time Class Points

O 1 O2 Alan Greenbury 02:48.382 03:27.472 02:48.382 02:49.506 02:52.222 02:55.778 02:53.413 02:52.197 DNS/DNF 25

O18 Dallas Wolff 02:47.375 DNS 02:52.251 02:47.375 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF N/A

CLASS P  

RANK Car No Driver Name Best Run Run 1 Time Run 2 Time Run 3 Time Run 4 Time Run 5 Time Run 6 Time Run 7 Time Run 8 Time Class Points

P 1 P1 Keith Edwards 02:50.607 02:50.607 02:53.860 02:53.912 02:55.637 02:52.021 02:55.394 02:55.919 02:53.829 25

CLASS Q  

RANK Car No Driver Name Best Run Run 1 Time Run 2 Time Run 3 Time Run 4 Time Run 5 Time Run 6 Time Run 7 Time Run 8 Time Class Points

Q 1 Q8 Gary Douglas 03:08.024 03:08.024 03:08.785 03:09.675 03:13.159 DNS/DNF 03:09.185 03:09.570 DNS/DNF 25

Pre 1974 Classic Touring Cars Over 2000cc

Juniors (Under 2000cc)

Sports Sedans (Over 2000cc)

Sports Cars (0 -1500cc)

Sports Cars (1501-2000cc)

Sports Cars (over 3000cc)

Pre 1974 Classic Touring Cars (1300 - 1600cc)



CLASS A Racing Cars Under 1500cc
RANK Car No Driver Name  Best Run Run 1 Time Run 2 Time Run 3 Time Run 4 Time Run 5 Time Run 6 Time Run 7 Time Run 8 Time Class Points

A 1 A27 David Cross 03:04.933 03:21.149 03:07.011 03:04.933 03:08.052 03:05.382 03:12.441 DNF 03:09.680 25

CLASS B Racing Cars Over 2000cc
RANK Car No Driver Name  Best Run Run 1 Time Run 2 Time Run 3 Time Run 4 Time Run 5 Time Run 6 Time Run 7 Time Run 8 Time Class Points

B 1 B35 Max Parnell 02:24.008 02:26.801 02:25.193 02:26.557 02:24.008 DNS/DNF 02:25.884 02:28.201 02:25.963 25

CLASS C
RANK Car No Driver Name  Best Run Run 1 Time Run 2 Time Run 3 Time Run 4 Time Run 5 Time Run 6 Time Run 7 Time Run 8 Time Class Points

C 1 C11 Eddie Thompson 02:43.838 02:44.754 02:45.290 02:43.838 02:45.622 02:45.258 02:47.069 02:46.921 02:48.881 25

CLASS D
RANK Car No Driver Name Best Run Run 1 Time Run 2 Time Run 3 Time Run 4 Time Run 5 Time Run 6 Time Run 7 Time Run 8 Time Class Points

D 1 D12 Neil Cope 02:37.860 02:43.341 02:37.860 02:39.583 02:39.428 02:40.265 02:38.573 02:39.437 02:39.773 25

D 2 D10 Sophia Buccini 02:41.637 02:53.154 DNF 02:47.639 02:45.041 DNS/DNF 02:44.056 02:41.637 02:41.986 20

CLASS E
RANK Car No Driver Name Best Run Run 1 Time Run 2 Time Run 3 Time Run 4 Time Run 5 Time Run 6 Time Run 7 Time Run 8 Time Class Points

E 1 E6 John Seed 03:21.333 03:45.562 DNF 03:27.199 03:21.333 03:26.965 03:24.922 03:25.307 03:22.339 25

CLASS F
RANK Car No Driver Name Best Run Run 1 Time Run 2 Time Run 3 Time Run 4 Time Run 5 Time Run 6 Time Run 7 Time Run 8 Time Class Points

F 1 F7 Sean Hill 02:30.521 02:31.004 02:31.160 02:35.625 02:31.143 02:30.521 02:30.555 02:31.411 02:30.739 25

F 2 F23 Jayden Manteufel 02:37.401 02:37.401 02:38.266 02:37.911 02:37.940 02:38.266 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 20

F 3 F17 Edward Griffiths 02:39.218 02:44.311 02:44.764 02:43.738 02:39.218 02:40.739 02:42.975 DNF 02:43.682 18

F 4 F9 Edward Lukehurst 02:39.799 02:39.799 02:40.612 02:40.522 02:43.248 02:41.112 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 17

F 5 F29 Craig Manteufel 02:40.104 02:41.613 02:40.950 02:40.701 02:40.385 02:40.104 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 16

F 6 F15 Paul Connell 02:47.391 02:49.110 02:47.391 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 15

CLASS G
RANK Car No Driver Name Best Run Run 1 Time Run 2 Time Run 3 Time Run 4 Time Run 5 Time Run 6 Time Run 7 Time Run 8 Time Class Points

G 1 G31 Paul Buccini 02:26.071 02:26.071 02:27.775 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 02:27.123 02:28.126 DNS/DNF 25

G 2 G28 Justin Bartlett 02:26.124 02:28.362 02:26.124 02:27.905 02:28.950 02:31.243 02:28.598 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 20

G 3 G3 Neville Nawratzki 02:36.925 02:38.123 02:41.547 02:42.778 02:36.925 02:41.281 02:36.936 02:39.245 02:38.066 18

G 4 G22 Chantal Holborn 02:41.693 02:45.214 02:42.343 02:41.693 02:42.529 02:42.718 02:43.944 02:43.617 02:44.436 17

CLASS H  

RANK Car No Driver Name Best Run Run 1 Time Run 2 Time Run 3 Time Run 4 Time Run 5 Time Run 6 Time Run 7 Time Run 8 Time Class Points

H 1 H16 Chris Ching 02:28.484 02:29.415 02:29.911 02:28.484 02:32.515 02:31.657 DNS/DNF 02:30.830 02:32.837 25

CLASS I
RANK Car No Driver Name Best Run Run 1 Time Run 2 Time Run 3 Time Run 4 Time Run 5 Time Run 6 Time Run 7 Time Run 8 Time Class Points

I 1 I25 Leonard Griffiths 02:35.086 02:38.668 02:37.010 02:36.449 DNF 02:41.032 02:35.086 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 25

Short Circuit Vehicles

Short Circuit Motor Sport Association
6th - 7h November 2021

Round 4 - 2021 QLD-NSW SPRINT CHALLENGE

CARNELL RACEWAY - STANTHORPE

SPRINT CLASS POINTS

Improved Production Cars (0 -1600cc)

Improved Production Cars (1600 -2000cc)

Improved Production Cars (2000- 3000cc)

Improved Production Cars (3000- 4500cc)

Improved Production Cars (Over 4500cc)

All Wheel Drive Vehicles Under 4000cc



RANK Car No Driver Name Best Run Run 1 Time Run 2 Time Run 3 Time Run 4 Time Run 5 Time Run 6 Time Run 7 Time Run 8 Time O_R Points

1 L34 Ross Rundle 02:20.285 02:20.285 02:21.203 02:24.591 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 100

2 B35 Max Parnell 02:24.008 02:26.801 02:25.193 02:26.557 02:24.008 DNS/DNF 02:25.884 02:28.201 02:25.963 99

3 M33 Ainsley Fitzgerald 02:27.003 02:27.003 02:32.894 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 02:32.676 02:31.757 DNS/DNF 98

4 M24 Darren Brent 02:28.015 02:30.046 02:30.313 02:29.637 02:28.918 02:28.015 02:30.402 02:31.757 02:29.305 97

5 M21 Mark Sperling 02:31.559 02:37.610 02:34.498 02:33.612 02:33.234 02:31.568 02:32.624 02:31.559 DNS/DNF 96

6 A27 David Cross 03:04.933 03:21.149 03:07.011 03:04.933 03:08.052 03:05.382 03:12.441 DNS/DNF 03:09.680 95

1 N32 Neil Esplin 02:25.372 02:25.372 02:26.614 02:26.594 02:27.275 02:26.021 02:26.280 02:27.153 02:27.998 100

2 G31 Paul Buccini 02:26.071 02:26.071 02:27.775 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 02:27.123 02:28.126 DNS/DNF 99

3 G28 Justin Bartlett 02:26.124 02:28.362 02:26.124 02:27.905 02:28.950 02:31.243 02:28.598 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 98

4 H16 Chris Ching 02:28.484 02:29.415 02:29.911 02:28.484 02:32.515 02:31.657 DNS/DNF 02:30.830 02:32.837 97

5 K30 Shane Hill 02:28.827 02:31.803 02:28.827 02:29.582 02:30.997 02:30.640 02:30.077 02:30.232 02:30.387 96

6 F7 Sean Hill 02:30.521 02:31.004 02:31.160 02:35.625 02:31.143 02:30.521 02:30.555 02:31.411 02:30.739 95

7 I25 Leonard Griffiths 02:35.086 02:38.668 02:37.010 02:36.449 DNF 02:41.032 02:35.086 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 94

8 K20 Ken Martin 02:36.044 02:36.559 02:41.448 02:38.725 02:36.853 02:37.834 02:36.044 02:38.286 02:36.582 93

9 G3 Neville Nawratzki 02:36.925 02:38.123 02:41.547 02:42.778 02:36.925 02:41.281 02:36.936 02:39.245 02:38.066 92

10 F23 Jayden Manteufel 02:37.401 02:37.401 02:38.266 02:37.911 02:37.940 02:38.266 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 91

11 D12 Neil Cope 02:37.860 02:43.341 02:37.860 02:39.583 02:39.428 02:40.265 02:38.573 02:39.437 02:39.773 90

12 K26 Garry O'Halloran 02:38.809 02:40.971 02:40.121 02:38.809 02:42.146 02:42.550 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 89

13 F17 Edward Griffiths 02:39.218 02:44.311 02:44.764 02:43.738 02:39.218 02:40.739 02:42.975 DNF 02:43.682 88

14 F9 Edward Lukehurst 02:39.799 02:39.799 02:40.612 02:40.522 02:43.248 02:41.112 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 87

15 F29 Craig Manteufel 02:40.104 02:41.613 02:40.950 02:40.701 02:40.385 02:40.104 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 86

16 D10 Sophia Buccini 02:41.637 02:53.154 DNF 02:47.639 02:45.041 DNS/DNF 02:44.056 02:41.637 02:41.986 85

17 G22 Chantal Holborn 02:41.693 02:45.214 02:42.343 02:41.693 02:42.529 02:42.718 02:43.944 02:43.617 02:44.436 84

18 C11 Eddie Thompson 02:43.838 02:44.754 02:45.290 02:43.838 02:45.622 02:45.258 02:47.069 02:46.921 02:48.881 83

19 O18 Dallas Wolff 02:47.375 DNS 02:52.251 02:47.375 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF N/A

20 F15 Paul Connell 02:47.391 02:49.110 02:47.391 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 82

21 O2 Alan Greenbury 02:48.382 03:27.472 02:48.382 02:49.506 02:52.222 02:55.778 02:53.413 02:52.197 DNS/DNF 81

22 J36 Dylan Gourley 02:49.320 DNS DNS/DNF 02:53.673 02:52.867 02:52.791 02:49.320 02:51.528 02:52.269 80

23 P1 Keith Edwards 02:52.415 02:55.657 02:53.554 02:56.550 02:52.912 02:57.292 02:53.051 02:52.415 DNS/DNF 79

24 Q8 Gary Douglas 03:08.024 03:08.024 03:08.785 03:09.675 03:13.159 DNS/DNF 03:09.185 03:09.570 DNS/DNF 78

25 E6 John Seed 03:21.333 03:45.562 DNF 03:27.199 03:21.333 03:26.965 03:24.922 03:25.307 03:22.339 77

CLOSED SPORTS CARS & SEDANS - OUTRIGHT POINTS

Short Circuit Motor Sport Association

6th - 7th November  2021

Round 4 - 2021 QLD-NSW SPRINT CHALLENGE

CARNELL RACEWAY - STANTHORPE

RACING CARS & OPEN SPORTS CARS  - OUTRIGHT POINTS




